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please be sure to read this instruction manual carefully and use the product safely and properly. 
Please keep this instruction manual at hand all the time for future reference.

utilizzare il prodotto in modo corretto e sicuro. Tenere a portata di mano il manuale di istruzioni per 
potervi fare riferimento in futuro.

-

correctement et en toute sécurité. Veuillez conserver ce mode d’emploi dans un endroit accessible 
pour pouvoir le consulter a tout moment.

gebruik van het product. Houd deze gebruiksaanwijzing altijd bij de hand voor toekomstige raadpleging.

asegúrese de leer atentamente este manual de instrucciones y utilizar el producto de un modo correcto y 
seguro. Mantenga este manual de instrucciones a mano en todo momento para futuras consultas.

-

-

brugsanvisning omhyggeligt og bruge produktet sikkert og korrekt. Gem brugsanvisningen til fremtidig brug.

-

kasutusjuhend edaspidiseks kasutamiseks käepärast.
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Kiitämme OMRON:in aktiivisuusmittarin ostamisesta. Lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen 

myöhempää tarvetta varten.

-

må du lese denne bruksanvisningen grundig for å sikre at du bruker produktet riktig og på en 

segura e correcta. Mantenha o manual de instruções sempre à mão para consulta futura.

Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup merilnika telesne aktivnosti OMRON. Pred prvo uporabo tega iz-

Ta navodila shranite za nadaljnjo uporabo.

-

Tack för att du har valt den här aktivitetsmonitorn från OMRON. Läs igenom bruksanvisningen 
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1
Assemble strap
Montaggio della cinghietta
Band anbringen
Fixation de la lanière
Koord bevestigen
Cinta de montaje

Monteringsstrop

Kinnitusrihm
Kiinnitä turvanauha

Montere snoren

Montagem da correia
Curea de asamblare

Montering av snodden
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2
A

B

C
Functional keys  A. Memory/ Up  B. Mode/ Enter C. Clear/ Down
Tasti funzione  A. Memoria/ Invio C. Cancella/ Giù

Aufwärts  B. Modus/ Eingabe C. Löschen/ Abwärts
Fonctions principales  A. Mémoire/ Haut  B. Mode/ Entrée C. Effacer/ Bas
Functietoetsen  A. Memory (Geheugen)/ Omhoog  B. Mode (Modus)/ Enter 
(Invoeren) C. Clear (Wissen)/ Omlaag
Teclas de función  A. Mem (Memoria)/ Arriba  B. Mode (Modo)/ Ejecutar 
C. Clear (Borrar)/ Abajo

Enter C. Vymazat/
Funktionstaster  A. Hukommelse/ Op  B. Tilstand/ Ned 

Funktsiooninupud  A. Mälu/ Üles  B. Olek/ Kinnita C. Lähtesta/ Alla
Toimintonäppäimet  A. Muisti/ Ylös  B. Tila/ Kuittaus C. Nollaus/ Alas
Funkcijske tipke  A. Memorija/ Gore  B. Modus/ Dolje
Funkciógombok  A. Memória/ Fel  B. Üzemmód/ Bevitel C. Törlés/ Le
Funkciniai mygtukai  A. Atminties/

Uz leju
Funksjonstaster A. Minne/ opp  B. Modus/ ned

Teclas de função  A. Memória/ Para cima  B. Modo/ Introduzir C. Limpar/ Para baixo
Jos

Funkcijski gumbi A. Pomnilnik/ Potrdi C. Izbriši/ Dol
Potvrdenie zadania C. Zrušenie/ Nadol

Funktionsknappar  A. Minne/ Upp  B. Läge/ Enter C. Rensa/ Ned
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3
 )

Impostazioni  A. Data (  )
Einstellungen  A. Datum (  )
Réglages  A. Date (  )
Instellingen A. Datum (  )
Ajustes  A. Fecha (  )

 )

 )
 )

Indstillinger  A. Dato (  )
 )

 )
Asetukset  A. Päivämäärä (  )
Postavke  A. Datum (  )

 )
Nuostatos A. Data (  )

 )
Innstillinger  A. Dato (  )
Ustawienia  A. Data (  )

 )
 )

Nastavitve  A. Datum (  )
Nastavenia  A. Dátum (  )
Inställningar  A. Datum (  )
Ayarlar  A. Tarih (  )
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*

B. Personal data
B. Dati personali
B. Persönliche Daten
B. Données personnelles
B. Persoonlijke gegevens
B. Datos personales

B. Personlige data

B. Kasutaja andmed
B. Henkilötiedot
B. Osobni podaci

B. Asmeniniai duomenys

B. Personlige opplysninger
B. Dane osobiste
B. Dados pessoais
B. Date personale
B. Osebni podatki
B. Osobné údaje
B. Personliga data

*  Vedere le pagine seguenti  
 Voir pages suivantes  Zie volgende pagina’s  Consulte las páginas siguientes  

                                              
 Katso seuraavia sivuja 

oldalakon  Patrz kolejne strony  Consulte as páginas seguin-
tes  Oglejte si naslednje strani 
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About stride length

type of walking you will do and your own physique.

for one step (from toe to toe or from heel to heel).
-

tor can automatically adjust the stride length to match the pace of your walking.

number of steps.
Informazioni sulla lunghezza del passo
 
calcolato in base al valore impostato per l’altezza. Impostare la lunghezza del passo effet-

-
za relativa ad ogni passo (da un alluce all’altro o da un tallone all’altro).

è in grado di regolare automaticamente il valore relativo alla lunghezza del passo in 
modo che corrisponda alla camminata dell’utilizzatore.

lunghezza del passo sottoposta a correzione.
Zur Einstellung der Schrittlänge

oder von Ferse zu Ferse).
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À propos de la longueur des pas

estim ation de la longueur des pas calculée à partir de la taille indiquée. Réglez la 

longueur d’un pas (d’orteil à orteil ou de talon à talon).

foulées. Le moniteur peut ajuster automatiquement la longueur des pas de façon 
à se calquer sur vos foulées.

par le nombre de pas effectués.
Paslengte

paslengte in op basis van de soort wandelingen die u gaat maken en uw eigen 
lichaamsbouw.

de paslengte voor één stap te meten (van teen tot teen of van hiel tot hiel).

de paslengte automatisch aan aan de snelheid waarme u loopt.
-

nigvuldigen met het aantal stappen.
Información sobre la longitud del paso

los pasos estimada que se ha calculado utilizando la estatura. Ajuste la longitud 
real de los pasos que desea dar según el tipo de paseo que realizará y según su 
propia constitución.

(de dedo a dedo y de talón a talón).

de forma automática la longitud del paso para que coincida con el ritmo de sus 
pasos.

ajustada por el número de pasos.
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-

-

   

-
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Délka kroku
-

-

-

-

Om skridtlængde
-

fysik.

antallet af skridt.
     

-
-

-
-

-

-
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Sammu pikkuse kohta

automaatselt kohandada sammupikkust teie kõndimistempoga.

arvuga.
Tietoa askelpituudesta

käytettävä askelpituus suunnittelemasi kävelytyylin ja oman fysiikkasi perusteella.

askelpituus yhdelle askeleelle (varpaankärjestä varpaankärkeen tai kantapäästä 
kantapäähän).

pystyy säätämään askelpituuden automaattisesti oman kävelytahtisi mukaan.

O duljini koraka

jednog koraka (od prstiju do prstiju ili od pete do pete).

koraka.
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A lépéshosszról

lépéshosszt.

megméri egy lépés hosszát (lábujjtól lábujjig vagy saroktól sarokig).
-

Apie ingsnio ilg

So a garums
-

veida.

skaitu.
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Om skrittlengde

som er regnet ut fra høydeinnstillingen. Du må innstille den faktiske skrittlengden 

og din fysikk.

går normalt. Måleren kan justere skrittlengden automatisk slik at den passer til 
tempoet du går i.

D ugo  kroku
-
-

-

-
by kroków.

Acerca da amplitude da passada

a utilizar com base no tipo de caminhada que irá realizar e na sua própria 

meça a amplitude de uma passada (entre as pontas dos dedos ou entre os 
calcanhares).

monitor pode ajustar automaticamente a amplitude da passada de acordo com o 
seu ritmo de caminhada.

passada ajustada pelo número de passos.
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Despre lungimea pasului

pasul mersului dvs.

O dol ini koraka

v skladu z vašo postavo.

palca do palca ali od pete do pete).

D ka kroku

-
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Om steglängd
-

den faktiska steglängden som ska användas utifrån den typ av gång du kommer 
att utöva och din egen fysik.

(från tå till tå eller från häl till häl).

steglängden så att den passar den takt du går i.

multipliceras med antalet steg.
Ad m uzunlu u hakk nda
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4
Attach product
Fissaggio del prodotto
Produkt anbringen
Fixation de l’appareil
Product bevestigen
Colocación del producto

Mittarin kiinnitys

Feste produktet

Fixar produto

Pripni izdelek
Pripnutie zariadenia
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5

*  Vedere a pagina 29  Voir page 39 
                                 Viz strana 69 

 Lásd a(z) 
99. oldal  Patrz strona 119  Consulte a pági-

 Vezi pagina 129  Pozrite str. 139 

Checking todays results
Controllo dei risultati odierni

Contrôle des résultats du jour
Resultaten van vandaag controleren
Comprobación de los resultados diarios

Kontrol af dagens resultater

Tänaste tulemuste kontrollimine
Päivän tulosten tarkistelu
Provjera današnjih rezultata
A napi mérése eredmények megte-
kintése

Kontrollere dagens resultater

Preverjanje današnjih rezultatov

Kontrollera dagens resultat

Press 
repeatedly

Body fat burned

Elapsed days                           Distance

Date       Time

Weekly exercise volume
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6
Memory
Memoria

Mémoire
Geheugen
Memoria

Hukommelse

Mälu
Muisti
Memorija
Memória
Atmintis

Minne

Memória
Memorie
Pomnilnik

Minne

Press repeatedly
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7
Resetting all
Azzerare tutto

Réinitialisation totale
Alles resetten
Restablecer todo

Nulstiller alt

Kõigi väärtuste lähtestamine
Kaikkien arvojen nollaus
Resetiranje svih vrijednosti

Nullstille alt
Kasowanie wszystkich danych

Resetare tot
Ponastavitev vsega

Nollställa allt

Press
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8
Resetting weekly Ex total/Trip steps
Azzerare attività/passi totali della settimana

Réinitialisation du nombre total des exercices hebdo-
madaires/des pas effectués
Wekelijks trainingstotaal/stappenaantal voor tocht resetten
Restablecer Ex total semanal/pasos de excursión

Nulstilller ugentlig motionstotal/turskridt

Nädala treeningu hulga / teekonna sammude 
lähtestamine
Viikon harjoitusaskeleiden kokonaismäärän / matka-askelten 
nollaus

svih prehodanih koraka

Nullstille ukentlig total treningsmengde/turskritt

de percurso semanais

Tedenska ponastavitev celotne vadbe/vseh prehojenih 
korakov

Nollställa veckans totala motionsmängd/stegantal

Press

Press

Press
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9

CR2032

Change battery

Batterie wechseln
Remplacement de la pile
Batterij vervangen
Reemplazar pila

Patarei vahetamine
Pariston vaihto
Promjena baterije
Elemcsere
Elemento keitimas

Bytte batteri
Wymiana baterii
Troca de pilha

Zamenjaj baterijo

Byta batteri
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10
Cleaning
Pulizia
Reinigung
Nettoyage
Reinigen
Limpieza

Rengøring

Puhastamine
Puhdistus

Valymas

Rengjøre
Czyszczenie
Limpeza

Rengöra
Temizleme
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Total calories burned/Time Display
Displays the total number of calories (Resting metabolism + Activity calories) 
burned between midnight and the current time.

Activity calories/Fat burned Display

Exercise steps
Displays the number of steps taken at 3 METs or more in one week and the weekly 
Ex total.

METs (Metabolic equivalents)
Indicates the intensity of exercise as a ratio to the intensity used when

Trip steps

number of days. This can be reset at any time and is useful for counting the number 
of steps for a certain distance or period.

About the battery energy saving function

to monitor your step count.
Press or button to turn the display on again.
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Notes of safety

 aution  Improper use may result in injury or property damage.

 aution

before checking the display. 

exercise program.

a doctor.

cause an injury.

damaged if you sit down while the unit is still in your pocket.

water. Consult a doctor immediately.

clean water.

period of time (approximately 3 months or more).
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Cases where the unit may not be able to count steps accurately 

Irregular movement

Inconsistent walking pace

Excessive vertical movement or vibration

When walking very slowly

Note  

to count.
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Technical Data

Type  HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW
Power supply  3V Lithium battery type CR2032

   Note
6 months.

  Distance walked  0.0 to 999.9 km

  Week’s total Ex quantity  0.0 to 999.9 Ex

  Fat burned  0.0 to 999.9 g

  Time  0:00 to 23:59

  Gender: Male / Female
  Weight: 30 to 136 kg in units of 1 kg
  Height: 100 to 199 cm in units of 1 cm

Operating temperature/

  (Button area: approx. 11.0 mm)
Weight  Approx. 25 g (including battery)

Instruction manual
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OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. guarantees this product for 2 years after 

of any kind due to misusage (such as dropping or physical misuse) caused by the 
user. Claimed products will only be replaced when returned together with the original 
invoice / cash ticket.

This device ful ls the provisions of EC directive / /EC (EMC 
directive).

attery disposal EC Directive / /EC
Batteries are not a part of your regular household waste. You must return 
batteries to your municipality’s public collection or wherever batteries of 
the respective type are being sold.

Disposal of electric and electronic devices EC Directive / /EC
This product is not to be treated as regular household waste but must be 
returned to a collection point for recycling electric and electronic devices. 
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Indicatore calorie totali bruciate/ora

bruciate nell’arco di tempo compreso tra la mezzanotte e l’ora corrente.

Indicatore calorie/grassi bruciati durante l attivit  sica

e l’ora corrente.

Passi durante l attivit  sica

MET (equivalenti metabolici)

 

Passi totali effettuati

effettuati e il numero di giorni. Il valore può essere azzerato in qualsiasi momento 
ed è utile per contare il numero di passi relativi a una certa distanza o ad un certo 
intervallo di tempo.

Funzione di risparmio batteria

eseguire il conteggio dei passi.
Premere il pulsante o per accendere nuovamente il display.
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Note relative alla sicurezza

 Attenzione  l’utilizzo improprio può causare lesioni o danni materiali.

 Attenzione
non guardare il display durante l’attività di jogging. Prima di controllare il display è 
sempre opportuno fermarsi in un luogo in cui sia sicuro eseguire questa operazione. 

proprio medico curante.

si tiene dalla cinghietta può causare lesioni.

subire dei danni se non estratta quando ci si siede.
-

tamente con abbondante acqua corrente. Consultare immediatamente un medico.

lavare immediatamente con abbondante acqua corrente.

di tempo (pari o superiore a 3 mesi).
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Casi in cui l’unità potrebbe non essere in grado di contare accuratamente i 
passi 

Movimento irregolare

di una borsa.

Camminata discontinua

affollate).

Movimento verticale o vibrazioni eccessive

elevata.

Quando si cammina molto lentamente.

Nota  



32

Dati tecnici

Tipo  HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW
Alimentazione  Batteria al litio da 3 V tipo CR2032

   Nota  la batteria in dotazione è destinata a provare il prodotto e 
potrebbe esaurirsi in meno di 6 mesi.

Intervallo di misurazione Passi  da 0 a 999.999

  Passi totali effettuati  da 0 a 999.999
  Giorni di attività  da 1 a 9.999
  Ora  da 0:00 a 23:59

  Peso: da 30 a 136 kg in unità da 1 kg
  Altezza: da 100 a 199 cm in unità da 1 cm
  Lunghezza del passo: da 30 a 120 cm in unità da 1 cm

Peso  Circa 25 g (batteria compresa)

batteria al litio da 3 V tipo CR2032 e manuale di istruzioni

Giappone.
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OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. garantisce questo prodotto per 2 anni a parti-

di alcun tipo dovuti a uso errato (quali cadute accidentali o uso improprio) provocati 
dall’utilizzatore. Il prodotto sarà sostituito solo se restituito insieme alla ricevuta o allo 
scontrino originale.

Il marchio CE fa riferimento alla conformità con la Direttiva europea 
sulla compatibilità elettromagnetica / /EC (EMC)

Direttiva europea / /CE sullo smaltimento delle batterie

Le batterie devono essere consegnate all’ente comunale preposto alla 
raccolta oppure presso un punto vendita in cui siano disponibili batterie 
del tipo corrispondente.

Direttiva europea / /CE sullo smaltimento dei dispositivi 
elettrici ed elettronici

-
stici ma deve essere consegnato presso un punto di raccolta per il riciclag-

residenza o il rivenditore presso il quale è stato acquistato il prodotto.
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Anzeige Gesamtkalorienverbrauch/Zeit
Zeigt den Gesamtkalorienverbrauch seit Mitternacht bis zum aktuellen Zeitpunkt 
(Ruhemetabolismus + aktivitätsbedingter Kalorienverbrauch) und die aktuelle 
Uhrzeit an.

Anzeige Aktivitätsbedingter Kalorienverbrauch/Fettverbrauch

seit Mitternacht bis zum aktuellen Zeitpunkt und den Fettverbrauch an. 

Trainingsschritte

METs (Metabolische Äquivalente)
Zeigt die Intensität des Trainings im Verhältnis zur Intensität im Ruhezustand an.  

Schritte pro Strecke

Zeitdauer.

Hinweise zur Batterie-Energiesparfunktion

oder 



35

Hinweise zur Sicherheit

 orsicht  

 orsicht

Gewichtsreduzierungs- oder Trainingsprogramm beginnen.

-

sofort mit reichlich klarem Wasser aus.

Zeit (ca. 3 Monate oder länger) nicht verwenden werden.



36

Bedingungen, unter denen das Gerät die Schritte möglicherweise nicht 
korrekt zählen kann 

Unregelmäßige Bewegung

Ungleichmäßige Schritte

-
mengen.

Übermäßige vertikale Bewegungen oder Erschütterungen

einem Bus.

Wenn Sie sehr langsam gehen

Hinweis  

angezeigt und die Zählung fortgesetzt.
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Technische Daten

Typ  HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

   Hinweis  
Batterie kann innerhalb von 6 Monaten verbraucht sein.

  Gesamtkalorienverbrauch  0 bis 59.999 kcal
  Wöchentliche Ex-Gesamtmenge 

  Aktivitätsbedingter Kalorienverbrauch  0 bis 59.999 kcal

  Zeit  0:00 bis 23:59

  Geschlecht: Männlich / Weiblich

Betriebstemperatur/

und Gebrauchsanweisung

Wir behalten uns Änderungen dieser technischen Daten ohne Mitteilung vor. Die Herstellung 
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Verpackung und/oder durch Missbrauch (beispielsweise Fallenlassen des Geräts 

Das CE-Zeichen gewährleistet die Erfüllung der EMV-Richtlinie der EU 
/ /EC

Entsorgung der Batterie gemäß EG-Richtlinie / /EG

Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten gemäß EG-Richtlinie 
/ /EG

-
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Af chage du nombre total de calories br lées/de l’heure

Af chage des calories de la séance d’entra nement/des graisses br lées

Nombre de pas effectués pendant l’exercice

nombre total des exercices hebdomadaires.

MET (équivalents métaboliques)
Indique l’intensité de l’exercice par rapport à l’intensité de la demande

-

métabolique est égal à 3 MET.

Nombre de pas effectués

à tout moment cette fonction qui s’avère utile pour comptabiliser le nombre de pas 
effectués sur une certaine distance ou période.

À propos de la fonction d’économie d’énergie

vos pas.
Appuyez sur le bouton ou pour allumer à nouveau l’appareil.
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Remarques sur la sécurité

 Attention 

 Attention 

programme de perte de poids ou d’activités physiques.

immédiatement l’exercice et consultez un médecin.

immédiatement un médecin.

vous blesser ou blesser une autre personne.

votre pantalon. Vous pourriez l’endommager si vous vous asseyez alors qu’il se 
trouve toujours dans votre poche.

abondamment à l’eau claire. Consultez immédiatement un médecin.

immédiatement et abondamment à l’eau claire.

pendant une longue période (environ 3 mois ou plus).
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Situations dans lesquelles le moniteur d’activité n’est pas en mesure de 
compter les pas avec précision 

Mouvement irrégulier
-

régulière.

Allure de marche irrégulière

bondé.

Vibration ou mouvement vertical excessif

Lorsque vous marchez très lentement.

Remarque  
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Données techniques

Type  HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW
Alimentation  Pile lithium 3 V de type CR2032

   Remarque  La pile fournie est destinée uniquement à essayer 
l’appareil. Elle peut se décharger dans les 6 mois.

Plage de mesure Pas  0 à 999 999 pas

  Nombre total des exercices hebdomadaires
  Pas effectués pendant l’exercice  0 à 999 999 pas

    0 à 59 999 kcal
  Nombre de pas effectués  0 à 999 999 pas
  Jours d’activité  1 à 9999 jours
  Heure  0:00 à 23:59

  Poids : de 30 à 136 kg par incrément de 1 kg
  Taille : de 100 à 199 cm par incrément de 1 cm
  Longueur du pas : de 30 à 120 cm par incrément de 1 cm
Température de fonctionnement/

Poids  25 g environ (pile incluse)

mode d’emploi
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OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. garantit ce produit pendant 2 ans à compter 
de sa date d’achat. La garantie ne couvre pas la pile ou l’emballage ni aucun 
dommage d’aucune sorte résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation (telle qu’une chute ou 
un manque de soin) par l’utilisateur. Les produits qui font l’objet d’un litige ne seront 
remplacés que s’ils sont accompagnés de la facture ou du ticket de caisse d’origine.

L’acronyme CE indique que le produit est conforme aux exigences 
de la directive européenne EMC / /EC (compatibilité électro-
magnétique).

Directive européenne / /CE relative à la mise au rebut de la pile
Les piles usagées ne font pas partie des déchets ménagers ordinaires. 
Vous devez les rapporter aux autorités locales compétentes en matière 
d’élimination des déchets toxiques ou dans le magasin où vous les avez 
achetées.

Directive européenne relative à la mise au rebut des appareils élec-
triques et électroniques / /CE

-
gers ordinaires mais rapporté dans un centre de collecte des appareils 
électriques et électroniques. Vous pouvez obtenir davantage d’informa-

déchets de votre ville ou du commerçant qui vous a vendu l’appareil.
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Totale aantal verbrande calorieën/Tijdweergave
Geeft het totale aantal calorieën (rustmetabolisme + activiteitscalorieën) aan dat 
werd verbrand tussen middernacht en het huidige tijdstip.

Weergave activiteitscalorieën/verbrande hoeveelheid vet

-
heid verbrand vet. 

Trainingstappen
Geeft het aantal stappen aan dat bij 3 MET’s of meer in één week is gezet plus het 
totaal per week.

MET’s (metabolische equivalenten)
Geeft de intensiteit van training aan in verhouding tot de gebruiksintensiteit in
rusttoestand. Gemiddeld gebruiken we 1 MET tijdens zitten in rusttoestand en 3 

Stappenaantal voor tocht

afstand of periode.

De stroombesparingsfunctie van de batterij
Teneinde batterijstroom te besparen wordt het display van het apparaat uitge-
schakeld als geen knoppen worden ingedrukt gedurende langer dan 5 minuten. Het 
apparaat gaat echter wel door met het vastleggen van uw stappenaantal.
Druk op de knop of om het display weer in te schakelen.
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Opmerkingen met betrekking tot de veiligheid

 Let op  Onjuist gebruik kan resulteren in letsel of materiële schade.

 Let op

voordat u het display bekijkt. 

trainingsprogramma.

arts raadplegen.

schroef inslikt.

vasthoudt kan letsel veroorzaken.

beschadigd raken als u gaat zitten met het apparaat in uw achterzak.

met een ruime hoeveelheid schoon water. Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts.

met een ruime hoeveelheid schoon water.

zult gebruiken (ongeveer 3 maanden of langer).
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Gevallen waarin de stappen mogelijk niet nauwkeurig worden geteld 

Onregelmatige beweging

Ongelijkmatig looptempo

Overmatige verticale bewegingen of trillingen

Wanneer u erg langzaam loopt

Opmerking  

weergegeven en wordt vervolgens de telling hervat.
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Technische gegevens

Type  HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

   Opmerking  De meegeleverde batterij is alleen voor testdoeleinden. 
Deze batterij kan binnen 6 maanden leeg zijn.

  Totale aantal verbrande calorieën  0 tot 59.999 kcal
  Totale aantal trainingskilometers   
  gedurende de week
  Trainingstappen  0 tot 999.999 stappen

  Activiteitscalorieën  0 tot 59.999 kcal

  Aantal dagen voor tocht  1 tot 9.999 dagen
  Tijd  Tussen 0:00 en 23:59

  Geslacht: Man/Vrouw
  Gewicht: 30 tot 136 kg in eenheden van 1 kg
  Lengte: 100 tot 199 cm in eenheden van 1 cm

Bedrijfstemperatuur/

Gewicht  Circa 25 g (inclusief batterij)

gebruiksaanwijzing
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OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. biedt 2 jaar garantie op dit product vanaf de 
datum van aankoop. De garantie geldt niet voor de batterij en verpakking en biedt 
geen dekking voor enigerlei schade die voortkomt uit verkeerd gebruik (zoals het 
laten vallen van het product of misbruik) veroorzaakt door de gebruiker. Producten 

met het originele aankoopbewijs worden teruggestuurd.

De CE-markering verwijst naar conformiteit met de EMC-richtlijn van 
de EU / /EC

EG-richtlijn / /EG inzake de afvoer van batterijen
Batterijen maken geen onderdeel uit van uw normale huisvuil. U moet bat-
terijen inleveren bij uw gemeentelijke vuilstortplaats of bij het verkooppunt 
van batterijen van het desbetreffende type.

EG-richtlijn / /EG inzake de afvoer van elektrische en elektroni-
sche apparaten
Dit product mag niet als normaal huisvuil worden behandeld maar moet 
worden ingeleverd bij een inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische 
en elektronische apparaten. Verdere informatie is beschikbaar bij uw 

product hebt aangeschaft.
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Total de calorías quemadas/Visualización de la hora

actividad) consumidas entre la media noche y la hora actual.

Visualización de calorías debidas a la actividad/grasa quemada

grasa quemada. 

Pasos de ejercicio
Muestra el número de pasos dados a 3 MET o más en una semana y el total 
semanal de Ex.

MET (equivalentes metabólicos)
Indica la intensidad del ejercicio en relación a la intensidad en reposo. Como 

Pasos de excursión

el recuento del número de pasos dados durante una cierta distancia o periodo.

Función de ahorro de energía de la pila

controlando el recuento de pasos.
Pulse los botones o para volver a visualizar la pantalla.
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Notas sobre seguridad

 Precaución
 materiales.

 Precaución

de mirar la pantalla. 
-

miento o de reducción de peso.

-

el entrenamiento y consulte a un médico de inmediato.

inmediato con agua abundante. Acuda a un médico inmediatamente.
-

guelos de inmediato con agua abundante.

(aproximadamente 3 meses o más).
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Casos en los que la unidad podría no realizar un recuento correcto de los 
pasos 

Movimientos irregulares

Ritmo no constante al caminar

llena de gente.

Vibración o movimiento vertical excesivo

Cuando se camina muy lentamente

Nota  
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Datos técnicos

Tipo  HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW
Fuente de alimentación  Pila de litio de 3 V tipo CR2032

   Nota  La pila proporcionada es para usarse durante un periodo de 
prueba. Esta pila puede agotarse antes de 6 meses.

Intervalo de medición Pasos  de 0 a 999.999 pasos

  Cantidad total de Ex semanal 
  Pasos Ex  de 0 a 999.999 pasos

  Pasos de excursión  de 0 a 999.999 pasos

  Hora  de 0:00 a 23:59

  Fecha de nacimiento: de 1 de enero de 1900 a 31 de diciembre de  

  Peso: de 30 a 136 kg en unidades de 1 kg
  Estatura: de 100 a 199 cm en unidades de 1 cm
  Longitud del paso: de 30 a 120 cm en unidades de 1 cm
Temperatura/humedad de  

Peso  Aprox. 25g (incluida la pila)

manual de instrucciones
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-
dad o usarla de forma incorrecta). El producto solamente se sustituirá si se devuelve 
con la factura o el recibo originales.

La marca CE hace referencia al cumplimiento de la Directiva EMC de 
la UE / /EC

Eliminación de la pila de acuerdo a la Directiva de la CE / /EC
Las pilas no forman parte de los residuos domésticos habituales. Deberá 
entregar las pilas al organismo público municipal encargado de la recogi-
da o en el lugar donde se vende el tipo de pila en particular.

Eliminación de dispositivos eléctricos y electrónicos de acuerdo a la 
Directiva de la CE / /EC
Este producto no forma parte de los residuos domésticos habituales sino 
que deberá entregarse al organismo encargado de la recogida y reciclaje 
de los dispositivos eléctricos y electrónicos. Podrá disponer de información 

servicios de eliminación de residuos del organismo público municipal o del 
establecimiento donde se adquirió el producto.
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Forbrændte kalorier i alt/display for klokkeslæt

Display for aktivitetskalorier/forbrændt fedt

Motionsskridt
Viser antallet at skridt ved 3 METs eller mere på en uge samt den ugentlige 
motionstotal.

METs (metaboliske ækvivalenter)
Angiver motionsintensiteten i forhold til den anvendte intensitet i hvile. Vi bruger i 

Turskridt

Om batterisparefunktionen

Tryk på knappen eller 
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Sikkerhedsmeddelelser

 Forsigtig  Forkert brug kan medføre personskade eller materielle skader.

 Forsigtig

displayet. 

motionsprogram.

apparatet i stroppen.
-

måneder eller mere).
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Tilfælde, hvor apparatet muligvis ikke er i stand til at foretage en nøjagtig 
skridttælling 

Uregelmæssig bevægelse

Ujævn ganghastighed

Kraftig lodret bevægelse eller vibration

Når du går meget langsomt

Bemærk  
-
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Tekniske data

Type  HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

   Bemærk  Det medfølgende batteri er til prøvebrug. Dette batteri kan 
løbe ud inden for 6 måneder.

  Motionsskridt  0 til 999.999 skridt

  Aktivitetskalorier  0 til 59.999 kcal
  Turskridt  0 til 999.999 skridt
  Turdage  1 til 9.999 dage
  Tid  0.00 til 23.59

  Køn: Mand / Kvinde

  Højde: 100 til 199 cm i enheder på 1 cm

Driftstemperatur/

brugsanvisning

strenge kvalitetssystem hos OMRON HEALTHCARE Co. Ltd. Japan.



68

OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. yder garanti på dette produkt i 2 år efter 

som følge af misbrug (hvis produktet f.eks. tabes eller fysisk misbrug) forårsaget af 

med den originale faktura / bon.

CE-mærket refererer til overensstemmelsen med EU’s EMC-direktiv
/ /EC

EF-direktiv / /EF om bortskaffelse af batterier
Batterier er ikke en del af det almindelige husholdningsaffald. Batterier 

EF-direktiv / /EF om bortskaffelse af elektriske og elektroniske 
apparater

men skal returneres til et indsamlingssted for genbrug af elektriske og 
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Põletatud kalorite hulk / Aja näit
Kuvab kogu põletatud kalorite hulga (puhkeolekus ainevahetuse + liikumisel 
kulutatud kalorid) keskööst käesoleva hetkeni.

Liikumisel kulutatavad kalorid / Rasvapõletuse näit

Treeningu etapid

MET-id (MET – ainevahetuslik ekvivalent)

kasutame 3 MET-i.

Teekonna sammud

lugemiseks kindlal distantsil või kindla perioodi vältel.

Energiasäästufunktsioonist

Vajutage või 
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Ohutusinfo
 Tähised ja määratlused on järgnevad.
 Ettevaatust  ebakohane kasutus võib põhjustada kehavigastusi või ainelist kahju.

 Ettevaatusabinõud

enne kui kuva vaatate. 

või tervishoiuspetsialistiga.

-

-
tult arsti poole.

hoides võib seda kahjustada.

istute.
-

rige kohe arstiga.

veega.

 
siis eemaldage sellest patarei.
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Olukorrad, kus seade ei pruugi samme õigesti lugeda

Ebakorrapärane liikumine

Ebaühtlane kõndimistempo

Ülemäärane vertikaalne liikumine või vibratsioon

või horisontaalse vibratsiooni korral.

Kui kõnnite väga aeglaselt.

Märkus 
Kõndimise juurde mittekuuluvate sammude loendamise vältimiseks ei arvesta 

arvu ja jätkab siis loendamist.
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Tehnilised andmed

   Märkus

  Kogu põletatud kalorite hulk  0 kuni 59 999 kcal

  Treeningsammud  0 kuni 999 999 sammu

  Liikumise kalorid  0 kuni 59 999 kcal
  Teekonna sammud  0 kuni 999 999 sammu
  Teekonna päevad  1 kuni 9 999 päeva
  Aeg  0:00 kuni 23:59

Töökeskkonna temperatuur /

Kaal  Umbes 25 g (koos patareiga)

kasutusjuhend

Uue patarei kestvus põhineb OMRONi katsetel.
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OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. annab sellele seadmele ostukuupäeva järel 

originaalarve/-tšekiga.

CE-vastavusmärgis tähistab vastavust Euroopa Liidu elektromagneti-
lise ühilduvuse direktiivile (EMÜ) / /EC

Patarei likvideerimine, EÜ direktiiv / /EÜ
Patareid ei kuulu tavapäraste olmejäätmete hulka. Patareid tuleb tagasta-

Elektriliste ja elektrooniliste vahendite likvideerimine, EÜ direktiiv 
/ /EÜ

vahendeid. Lisainfot saate kohaliku omavalitsuse keskkonnateenistusest 
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Kulutettujen kaloreiden kokonaismäärä / kellonajan näyttö
Näyttää keskiyön ja nykyisen ajan välillä kulutettujen kaloreiden kokonaismäärän 
(lepoaineenvaihdunta + aktiivisuuskalorit).

Aktiivisuuskaloreiden / poltetun rasvan näyttö

aikana kulutettujen kaloreiden määrän sekä poltetun rasvan määrän. 

Harjoitusaskeleet
Näyttää vähintään 3 MET:in aikana otettujen askeleiden määrän viikon aikana ja 
viikon harjoitusaskeleiden kokonaismäärän.

MET-yksiköt (vastaavat metaboliset arvot)
Osoittaa liikunnan tehokkuuden suhteessa levossa käytettyyn tehokkuuteen. 

 
kävellen 3 MET:iä.

Matka-askeleet
Normaalin askelmäärän lisäksi tämä näyttää askelten kokonaismäärän ja päivien 

määrän laskemiseen tietyllä välimatkalla tai tiettynä aikana.

Tietoa paristojen energiansäästötoiminnosta
 

ei paineta yli viiteen minuuttiin. Laite jatkaa kuitenkin askelmäärän laskemista.
Kytke näyttö uudelleen päälle painamalla - tai -painiketta.
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Turvallisuustietoja
 Käytetyt symbolit ja määritelmät:
 Huomio  Väärä käyttö voi aiheuttaa vamman tai omaisuusvahingon.

 Huomio

tarkastelet näyttöä. 

painonpudotus- tai liikuntaohjelman.

-

hoitoon.

johtaa loukkaantumiseen.

istuutuessasi.

vedellä. Ota välittömästi yhteys lääkäriin.

kuukauteen tai pidempään).
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Tilanteet, joissa laite ei välttämättä laske askelia oikein 

Epäsäännöllinen liike

Epäsäännöllinen kävelyrytmi

Liikaa pystysuuntaista liikettä tai tärinää

Kävelet erittäin hitaasti

Huomaa  

kävelyn ensimmäiseltä neljältä sekunnilta. Jos jatkat kävelyä neljän sekunnin 

laskemista.
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Tekniset tiedot

Tyyppi  HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

   Huomaa
kestä 6 kuukautta.

Mittausalue Askeleet  0–999 999 askelta

  Kulutettujen kaloreiden  
  kokonaismäärä  0–59 999 kcal

  Harjoitusaskeleet  0–999 999 askelta

  Aktiivisuuskalorit  0–59 999 kcal
  Matka-askeleet  0–999 999 askelta
  Matkan päivät  1–9 999 päivää
  Aika  0.00–23.59

  Paino: 30–136 kg 1 kg:n yksiköt
  Pituus: 100–199 cm 1 cm:n yksiköt
  Askelpituus: 30–120 cm 1 cm:n yksiköt
Käyttölämpötila/

Paino  Noin 25 g (sisältäen pariston)

ohjekirja

Tuotteen ominaisuuksia voidaan muuttaa ilman erillistä ilmoitusta. Tämä OMRON-tuote on valmis-
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OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. antaa tälle tuotteelle kahden vuoden takuun 

laitteen pudottamisen tai muun väärinkäytön) aiheuttamia vaurioita. Hyvitettäviksi 

kuitin kanssa.

CE-merkki on osoitus EU n EMC-direktiivin vaatimustenmukaisu-
udesta / /EC

Paristojen hävittämistä koskeva E n direktiivi / /E
Paristot eivät kuulu normaaliin talousjätteeseen. Paristot tulee palauttaa 
kunnan yleiskeräykseen tai kyseisten paristotyyppien myyntipaikoille.

Sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden hävitystä koskeva E n direktiivi 
/ /E

kunnan jätteenhävityspalvelusta tai tuotteen myyntipaikasta on saatavissa 
lisätietoja.
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sszes elégetett kalória/Id  kijelzés

Aktivitási kalóriák/Elégetett zsír kijelzése
-

Lépések száma
Kijelzi az egy hét alatt 3 vagy több MET (anyagcsere ekvivalens) alkalmával mért 
lépések számát és a heti összes gyakorlat számát.

MET (anyagcsere ekvivalens)

Séta lépései

Az elem energia-megtakarító funkciójáról
-

Nyomja meg a vagy 
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Biztonsági megjegyzések
 Az alábbi szimbólumokkal és meghatározásokkal fog találkozni:
 Figyelmeztetés

 Figyelmeztetés

-

gyakorlatot és keressen fel egy orvost.

forduljon orvoshoz.

balesetet okozhat.

három hónapig vagy tovább).
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Azon eshet ségek, amikor a készülék nem képes pontosan számolni a 
lépéseit 

Szabálytalan mozgás

Nem szabályos sétálási ritmus

elent s függ leges mozgás vagy vibráció

Amikor nagyon lassan sétál

Megjegyzés  
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M szaki adatok

   Megjegyzés  A mellékelt elem csak próbahasználatra szolgál. Ez az 

Mérési tartomány Lépés  0 - 999 999 lépés

  Összes elégetett kalória  0 - 59 999 kcal

  Gyakorlatok során megtett lépés  0 - 999 999 lépés

  Aktivitási kalóriák  0 - 59 999 kcal

  Magasság: 100-199 cm 1 cm-es egységenként
  Lépéshossz: 30-120 cm 1 cm-es egységenként

a használati útmutató
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A CE jelölés az EU EMC irányelvének való megfelelésre utal / /
EC.

Az EK elemek elhelyezésére vonatkozó / /EC szám  direktívája
Az elemeket nem szabad háztartási hulladékként kezelni. Az elemeket 

Elektromos és elektronikus berendezésekb l származó hulladék 
elhelyezésére vonatkozó / /EC-szám  EK direktíva

a terméket vásárolta.
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Sudegint  kalorij  skai iaus / laiko rodymas

Aktyvumo kalorij  skai iaus / sudegint  riebal  kiekio rodymas

Treniruot s ingsniai

MET (metaboliniai ekvivalentai)

Treniruot s ingsniai

Apie elemento energijos tausojimo funkcij

Paspauskite arba 
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Saugumo nurodymai

 Atsargiai

 Atsargiai!

sustokite saugioje vietoje. 

pasitarkite su gydytoju.

-

-

-
kite švariu vandeniu.

-
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Atvejai, kai prietaisas gali netiksliai skai iuoti ingsnius 

Netaisyklingas jud jimas

Nepastovus vaik iojimo greitis

Pernelyg stiprus vertikalus jud jimas arba vibracija

Kai vaik iojate labai l tai

Pastaba  
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Techniniai duomenys

Tipas  HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

   Pastaba

  

  Aktyvumo kalorijos  nuo 0 iki 59 999 kcal

  Laikas  nuo 0:00 iki 23:59

  Lytis: vyras / moteris

-
tas (CR2032 tipo) ir naudojimo instrukcija
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CE enklas rei kia, kad gaminys atitinka EMS ES direktyvos reikala-
vimus / /EC

Element  alinimas (EB direktyva / /EB)

Elektros ir elektronin s rangos alinimas (EB direktyva / /EB)

-
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Kop j  pat r to kaloriju daudzuma/laika ekr ns

Aktivit tes laik  pat r to kaloriju/sadedzin to tauku ekr ns

Treni u laik  noietie so i

MET (metaboliskie ekvivalenti)

P rvieto an s so i

Baterijas ener ijas taup anas re ms

vai .



90

Piez mes par dro bu

 Br din jums

 Br din jums

bateriju.
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Gad jumi, kad ier ce, iesp jams, nesp s prec zi noteikt so u skaitu 

Neregul ra kust ba

Nevienm r gs ie anas temps

P rm r ga vertik l  kust ba vai vibr cijas

Ejot oti l ni

Piez me  
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Tehniskie dati

Tips  HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW
Barošana  3 V litija CR2032 tipa baterija

   Piez me

  31. decembrim

baterija un lietošanas instrukcija
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-

CE mar jums attiecas uz atbilst bu ES EMS direkt vai / /EC

Bateriju utiliz cija – EK direkt va / /EK
-

Elektrisko un elektronisko ier u utiliz cija – EK direkt va / /EK
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Totalt antall forbrente kalorier/tid
Viser totalt antall kalorier (hvilemetabolisme + aktivitetskalorier) som er forbrent 
mellom midnatt og nå.

Aktivitetskalorier/forbrent fett
-

Treningsskritt
Viser antall skritt som er gått med 3 MET (metabolske ekvivalenter) eller mer i en 

MET (metabolske ekvivalenter)
Angir treningsintensiteten i forhold til intensiteten som brukes ved hvile. Når vi hviler 

 

Turskritt
I tillegg til antall normale skritt viser dette totalt antall skritt og antall dager. Dette 
kan nullstilles når som helst og er nyttig når du skal telle antall skritt over en 
bestemt avstand eller i en bestemt periode.

Om batteriparingsfunksjonen
For å spare batteriet slås lyset i displayet av hvis du ikke trykker på noen av  
knappene i 5 minutter eller mer. Produktet vil imidlertid fremdeles telle antall skritt.
Trykk på eller for å slå på lyset i displayet igjen.
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Om sikkerhet

 OBS! Feil bruk kan føre til personskade eller skade på eiendom.

 OBS!

stoppe før du sjekker displayet. 

treningsprogram.

oppsøke lege.

skruen.

du setter deg og det fremdeles ligger i lommen.

mengder rent vann. Oppsøk lege umiddelbart.
-

der rent vann med det samme.

måneder eller mer).
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Situasjoner der det ikke alltid er mulig å telle skrittene nøyaktig  

Uregelmessige bevegelser

Ujevnt tempo

Kraftig vertikal bevegelse eller vibrasjon.

Når du går svært sakte

Merk  
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Tekniske data

Type  HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

   Merk  Det medfølgende batteriet er et testbatteri. Dette batteriet kan 
vare kortere enn 6 måneder.

  Totalt antall forbrente kalorier  0–59.999 kcal

  Treningsskritt  0–999.999 skritt

  Aktivitetskalorier  0–59.999 kcal
  Turskritt  0–999.999 skritt
  Turdager  1–9999 dager
  Klokke  0:00–23:59

  Kjønn: Mann/kvinne
  Vekt: 30–136 kg i trinn på 1 kg
  Høyde: 100–199 cm i trinn på 1 cm

Temperatur/

Vekt  Cirka 25 g (inkludert batteri)

bruksanvisning
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OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. garanterer for dette produktet i 2 år etter inn-

som følge av feil bruk (for eksempel å miste enheten i bakken eller fysisk misbruk) 
som er forårsaket av brukeren. Reklamerte produkter vil bare bli erstattet hvis original 
faktura/kvittering kan fremvises.

CE-merket angir samsvar med EU-direktivet om elektromagnetisk 
kompatibilitet (EMC) / /EC

Direktiv / /EF om kassering av batterier
Batterier er ikke en del av det vanlige husholdningsavfallet. Batterier må 
innleveres til et kommunalt innsamlingssted eller til steder som selger den 
aktuelle batteritypen.

Direktiv / /EF om kassering av elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr

innleveres til et gjenvinningssted for elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr. Kontakt 

kjøpte produktet for å få mer informasjon.
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Total de calorias gastas/Apresentação de tempo
Apresenta o número total de calorias (metabolismo em repouso + metabolismo em 
actividade) gastas entre a meia-noite e a hora actual.

Apresentação de calorias gastas/gordura queimada em actividade

de gordura queimada. 

Passos durante o exercício
Apresenta o número de passos dados em 3 MET ou mais durante uma semana e o 

MET (Equivalentes metabólicos)

Passos do percurso

Acerca da função de poupança de energia da pilha

passos.
Prima os botões ou para voltar a ligar o visor.
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Notas sobre segurança

 Cuidado  A utilização inadequada pode conduzir a ferimentos ou danos materiais.

 Cuidado

e consulte um médico.

consulte imediatamente um médico.

correia poderá provocar ferimentos.

danos se se sentar enquanto a unidade estiver no seu bolso.

-

de tempo (aproximadamente 3 meses ou mais).
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Casos em que a unidade poderá não contar os passos com precisão 

Movimento irregular

Ritmo de caminhada irregular

Movimento vertical excessivo ou vibração

Quando caminha muito lentamente

Nota  
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Dados técnicos

Tipo  HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

   Nota  A pilha fornecida destina-se a testar o aparelho. Esta pilha 
pode descarregar num espaço de 6 meses.

Alcance de medição Passos  0 a 999.999 passos

  Total de calorias gastas  0 a 59.999 kcal
  

  Calorias gastas em actividade  0 a 59.999 kcal
  Passos do percurso  0 a 999.999 passos
  Dias do percurso  1 a 9.999 dias
  Horas  0:00 a 23:59

  Data de nascimento: 1 de Janeiro de 1900 a 31 de Dezembro de  

  Peso: 30 a 136 kg em intervalos de 1 kg
  Altura: 100 a 199 cm em intervalos de 1 cm
  Amplitude da passada: 30 a 120 cm em intervalos de 1 cm

 

Peso  Aprox. 25 g (incluindo a pilha)

tipo CR2032 e Manual de instruções

-
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A OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. atribui a este produto uma garantia de 2 

ou danos de qualquer tipo resultantes de manuseamento incorrecto (como deixar 
cair o aparelho ou não o utilizar correctamente) por parte do utilizador. Em caso de 

juntamente com a factura/talão original.

A marca CE refere-se à conformidade com a Directiva da UE relativa 
a EMC / /EC

Eliminação da pilha de acordo com a directiva CE / /EC
As pilhas não fazem parte do lixo doméstico normal. Deve colocar as 
pilhas num ecoponto municipal ou em qualquer ponto de venda de pilhas 
do mesmo tipo.

Eliminação de dispositivos eléctricos e electrónicos de acordo com a 
directiva CE / /EC

sim colocado num ecoponto para reciclagem de dispositivos eléctricos e 

adquiriu o produto.
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Total kaloriförbränning/Tid
Här visas det totala antal kalorier (viloförbränning + aktivitetskalorier) som förbränts 
mellan midnatt och nuvarande klockslag.

Aktiviteskalorier/fettförbränning

Motionssteg
Här visas det antal steg motsvarande minst 3 MET som tagits på en vecka och 
veckans totala motionsmängd.

MET (”metabolic equivalents”, förbränningsmotsvarigheter)
Indikerar träningens intensitet i förhållande till intensiteten när vi vilar. I genomsnitt 

Tursteg
Utöver den normala stegräkningen visas här det totala antalet steg och antalet 
dagar. Mätaren kan när som helst nollställas och är användbar när du vill räkna 
antalet steg för en viss sträcka eller tidsperiod.

Om energisparfunktionen för batteriet
För att spara på batteriet stängs enhetens skärm av om det går mer än fem minuter 
utan du trycker på några knappar. Däremot fortsätter enheten att hålla räkningen 
på dina steg.
Du slår på skärmen igen genom att trycka på någon av knapparna eller .
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Om säkerhet

 Varning  Felaktig användning kan leda till sak- eller personskada.

 Varning

kontrollerar skärmen. 

motionsprogram.

fortsätter bör du omgående sluta träna och rådfråga en läkare.

komma under läkarvård.
-

den kan du skada någon.

mängder rent vatten. Kontakta läkare omedelbart.

med rikliga mängder rent vatten.

3 månader eller mer).
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Förhållanden då enheten kanske inte kan räkna stegen korrekt 

Oregelbundna rörelser

Om du går i ojämn takt

Kraftig vertikal rörelse eller vibration

När du går mycket långsamt.

Obs! 
För att undvika att räkna steg som inte ingår i en gångsträcka börjar enheten räkna 

räkna.
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Tekniska data

Typ  HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

   Obs! Det medföljande batteriet är avsett för provanvändning. Detta 
batteri kan ta slut inom 6 månader.

  Total kaloriförbränning  0 till 59 999 kcal

  Motionssteg  0 till 999 999 steg

  Aktivitetskalorier  0 till 59 999 kcal
  Tursteg  0 till 999 999 steg
  Turdagar  1 till 9 999 dagar
  Tid  0:00 till 23:59

  Kön: man/kvinna
  Vikt: 30 till 136 kg i steg om 1 kg
  Längd: 100 till 199 cm i steg om 1 cm

Driftstemperatur/

Vikt  Cirka 25 g (inklusive batteri)

bruksanvisning
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OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. har utfärdat en garanti för denna produkt som 

skador av något slag som beror på felaktig användning (t.ex. om du tappar enheten 
eller är oaktsam) som orsakas av användaren. Reklamerade produkter ersätts 
endast när de returneras tillsammans med fakturan/kassakvittot i original.

CE-märkningen visar att produkten uppfyller EU s EMC-direktiv 
/ /EC

Kassering av batterier (EU s direktiv / /EG)
Batterier räknas inte som vanligt hushållsavfall. Du måste lämna dem till 
din kommuns insamlingsplats eller lämna tillbaka dem till försäljningsstäl-
let för den aktuella batteritypen.

Kassering av elektriska och elektroniska apparater (EU s direktiv 
/ /EG)

måste lämnas till en uppsamlingsplats för återvinning av elektriska och 

kommunens tjänst för avfallshantering eller den återförsäljare som sålde 
produkten till dig.
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Further languages see www.omron-healthcare.com

Visitez le site www.omron-healthcare.com pour accéder à d’autres langues
Voor overige talen zie www.omron-healthcare.com

Teistes keeltes vaata www.omron-healthcare.com
Muut kielet: katso www.omron-healthcare.com
Za ostale jezike pogledajte www.omron-healthcare.com
További nyelvekért lásd a www.omron-healthcare.com weboldalt

Zadruge jezike si oglejte spletno stran www.omron-healthcare.com

Fler språk: se www.omron-healthcare.com







Manufacturer

EU-representative  OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V.

 www.omron-healthcare.com

Production facility
 Economic & Technical Development Zone Dalian

Subsidiary  OMRON HEALTHCARE UK LIMITED

 www.omron-medizintechnik.de

 www.omron-sante.fr
 Made in China


